Bill No. 8 of 1967

PUBLISHED 18TH MARCH, 1967

GEORGETOWN TOWN COUNCIL (AMENDMENT) BILL, 1967.

Arrangement of Sections

Section

1. Short title.

2. Amendment of section 82 of Chapter 152.

A BILL

Intituled

AN ACT to amend the Georgetowa Town Council Ordinance.

1. This Act may be cited as the Georgetown Town Conncil Short title. (Amendment) Act, 1967, and shall be construed and read as one with the Georgetown Town Council Ordinance, hereinafter referred Cap. 152. to as the Principal Ordinance, and all amendments thereto.

2 Section 32 of the Principal Ordinance is hereby amended Amended by the substitution for the words "two thousand four hundred", of of Chapter the words "three thousand six hundred".

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM .

This Bill seeks to increase from \$2,400 to \$3,600 the maximum amount which the Georgetown Town Council may in any year appropriate out of its funds to be placed at the personal disposal of the Lord Mayor.

> R. E. CHEEKS, Minister of Local Government

(Bill No. 8/1967) (M.P. 79/12/32).